## **RESOLUTION R-5063**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ALLOCATE \$7,000 FROM THE CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL PROJECTS RESERVE FUND TO PROVIDE FUNDING TO IMAGINE HOUSING FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES AT THE VELOCITY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROJECT IN 2014.

WHEREAS, Imagine Housing, a non-profit organization dedicated to providing affordable housing to Kirkland and East King County's lowest income residents, has requested funding assistance from the City to provide supportive client services to residents of the Velocity housing development project at the South Kirkland Park and Ride in 2014; and

WHEREAS, Velocity is scheduled to open in September 2014 and will provide 58 affordable apartment homes including 12 homes set aside for people moving from homelessness; and

WHEREAS, Imagine Housing will provide a variety of important services to Velocity residents, including case management, information and referral, training, and community-building events; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to allocate funds to provide support to Imagine Housing for supportive services at Velocity in 2014;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to allocate \$7,000 from the City Council Special Projects Reserve fund to provide support to Imagine Housing for services at the Velocity housing development project at the South Kirkland Park and Ride in 2014.

Section 2. The funding assistance from City Council Special Projects Reserve fund shall be used for supportive services to Velocity residents, including case management, information and referral, training, and community-building events.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 1st day of July, 2014.

Signed in authentication thereof this 1st day of July, 2014.

MAYOR ywell

Attest:

City Clerk